

Docket No. 06-56306

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DANIEL GUGGENHEIM, SUSAN GUGGENHEIM, AND
MAUREEN H. PIERCE
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

CITY OF GOLETA, a municipal corporation,
Defendant and Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California,
Florence Marie Cooper, District Judge, Case CV-02-02478-FMC

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP, CALIFORNIA COALITION FOR
RURAL HOUSING, HOUSING CALIFORNIA, LEGAL SERVICES OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, NON-PROFIT HOUSING ASSOCIATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, R. KEITH TRAPHAGEN, AND TENANTS
TOGETHER IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CITY OF
GOLETA**

NATIONAL HOUSING
LAW PROJECT
Meliah Schultzman (SBN: 250525)
614 Grand Avenue, Suite 320
Oakland, California 94610
Telephone: (510) 251-9400
Facsimile: (510) 451-2300

MEYERS, NAVE, RIBACK,
SILVER & WILSON
Dawn A. McIntosh (SBN: 162713)
333 South Grand Avenue, Suite 1670
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 626-2906
Facsimile: (213) 626-0215

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL:

LEGAL SERVICES OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA

R. Mona Tawatao (SBN: 128779)

515 12th Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 551-2510

Facsimile: (916) 551-2196

Attorney for Legal Services of Northern California

CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL ASSISTANCE, INC.

Ilene Jacobs (SBN: 126812)

511 "D" Street

P.O. Box 2600

Marysville, CA 95901

Telephone: (530) 742-7235

Facsimile: (530) 741-0854

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae R. Keith Traphagen

Kirk Ah Tye (SBN: 075661)

324 East Carrillo Street, Suite B

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Telephone: (805) 963-5981

Facsimile: (805) 963-5984

PUBLIC INTEREST LAW PROJECT

Michael Rawson (SBN 95868)

449 15th Street, Suite 301

Oakland, CA 94612

Telephone: (510) 891-9794

Facsimile: (510) 891-9727

Attorney for Amici Curiae

AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

Susan Ann Silverstein

AARP

Michael R. Schuster

601 E Street, NW

Washington, DC 20049

Telephone: (202) 434-2060

Facsimile: (202) 434-6424

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
III. MOBILEHOME RENT CONTROL PROMOTES THE LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENTAL OBJECTIVE OF PRESERVING AND PROMOTING AFFORDABLE HOUSING	9
A. Mobilehome parks are a significant source of affordable housing in California.	11
B. Placing rent controls on mobilehome sites is reasonable given the unique character of mobilehome parks.	13
C. State law mandates that local governments consider mobilehomes as a source of affordable housing	14
D. Mobilehome rent control is one part of a larger strategy adopted by many local governments to meet the needs of lower-income residents and to promote housing affordable to these residents as mandated by state law	16
IV. THE CITY’S ORDINANCE PROMOTES THE SAME PUBLIC PURPOSES PREVIOUSLY UPHELD BY THIS COURT	20
V. VACANCY CONTROL ORDINANCES FOR MOBILEHOME PARKS SERVE A VALID PUBLIC PURPOSE OF MAINTAINING A CRITICAL SUPPLY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING IN CALIFORNIA	25
A. Mobilehome rent control/vacancy control laws do not violate the Due Process Clause	25
B. Vacancy control regulations protect mobilehomes as an important source of housing for residents on fixed incomes.	28
C. Vacancy control provisions protect mobilehome owners’ investments in their homes	29
VI. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adamson Cos. v. City of Malibu, 854 F. Supp. 1476 (C.D. Cal. 1994).....29

Carson Harbor Vill. Ltd. v. City of Carson, 37 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 1994).....*passim*

Cashman v. City of Cotati, 374 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2004).....19

Equity Lifestyle Props., Inc., v. County of San Luis Obispo, 548 F.3d 1184
(9th Cir. 2008).....25, 27

Fisher v. City of Berkeley, 37 Cal. 3d 644 (1984).....24

Galland v. Clovis, 24 Cal. 4th 1003 (2001).....14

Guggenheim v. Goleta, 582 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2009).....8

Levald, Inc. v. City of Palm Desert, 998 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1993).....25

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....8

Montclair Parkowners Ass’n v. City of Montclair, 76 Cal. App. 4th 784 (1999)...28

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City, 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....23

Pennell v. City of San Jose, 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....25, 26

Sierra Lake Reserve v. City of Rocklin, 938 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1991).....25, 27

Ventura Mobilehome Communities Owners Ass’n v. City of San Buenaventura,
371 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2004).....*passim*

Vill. of Euclid v. Ambler Realty, 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....25

Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....*passim*

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 798.45.....16

Cal. Civ. Code § 798.46.....16

Cal. Civ. Code § 798.47.....16

Cal. Civ. Code § 798.48.....16

Cal. Civ. Code § 798.49.....16

Cal. Civ. Code § 798.55.....16

Cal. Civ. Code § 798.56.....16

Cal. Civ. Code § 1954.51.....28

Cal. Civ. Code § 1954.53.....28

Cal. Gov't Code § 65580.....15

Cal. Gov't Code § 65581.....18

Cal. Gov't Code § 65582.1.....11

Cal. Gov't Code § 65583.....14, 15

Cal. Gov't Code § 65583.2.....15

Cal. Gov't Code § 65589.5.....9

Cal. Gov't Code § 65913.....9

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 18250.....30

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 18551.....15

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 50003.....15

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 50007.5.....15

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 50840.....9

Modesto Code § 4-19.02.....12, 19

Salinas Code § 17.1-1.....19

Sonoma County Mun. Code, ch. 2, art. XIX, § 2-910.....12, 19

Vallejo Mun. Code, ch. 5.64 § 5.64.020.....12

Woodland Mun. Code Ch. 25, § 25-20-40.....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amy J. Schmitz, *Promoting the Promise Manufactured Homes Provide for Affordable Housing*, J. Affordable Hous., Vol. 13, No. 3 (2004).....*passim*

Cal. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Dev., *Myths & Facts About Affordable & High Density Housing* (2002)10

Cal. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Dev., *The State of Housing in California 2009: Supply and Affordability Problems Remain* (2009).....10

Carolyn Carter, et al., *Manufactured Housing Tenants: Shifting the Balance of Power* (June 1, 2002).....1, 12

City of Goleta, 2009-2014 Consolidated Plan for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program (July 21, 2009)21, 22

City of Goleta, Community Development Block Grant 2009-2010 Action Plan (July 21, 2009)17, 22

Goleta General Plan Background Report No. 8, Existing Land Uses (Dec. 20, 2004)21

City of Goleta, General Plan Ch. 10, Housing Element (Sept. 2006)17

Jean C. Accius, *Issues in Manufactured Housing* (Oct. 31, 2007)1

Kenneth K. Baar, *The Right to Sell the “Im”mobile Manufactured Home in Its Rent-controlled. Space in the “Im”mobile Home Park: Valid Regulation or Unconstitutional Taking?*, 24 Urb. Law. 157 (1992).....12, 29

Neighborhood Reinvestment Corp. & Joint Center for Housing Studies of Harvard University, *An Examination of Manufactured Housing as a Community and Asset-Building Strategy* (Ford Found. 2002).....*passim*
